PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY SEPTEMBER 2021

Californians and their Government—September 2021
Full Crosstabs — All Respondents

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,706 California adult residents, with 75 percent interviewed on cell phone (1,254 interviews) and 25 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (452 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. The sample included 510 respondents reached by calling back respondents who had previously completed an interview in
PPIC Statewide Surveys in the last six months. Interviews took an average of 18 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekdays and
weekday nights from August 20-29 2021.

The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.4percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the total unweighted
sample of 1,706 adults. This means that 95 times out of 100, the results will be within 3.4 percentage points of what they would be if all adults in
California were interviewed. The sampling error for unweighted subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are
subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:
For questions related to the gubernatorial recall election and the state’s voting system (Q4-Q15), please refer to the Full Crosstabs — Likely

Voters document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-september-2021/

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

September 2021, Californians and Their Government

September 2021, Crosstabs - All Adults

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?fa?ltg;l é?‘l,g:li Los Angeles Oragigglos an | s Bay Area
COVID-19, coronavirus|  21% 27% | 19% 17% 25% | 13% | 17% | 24% | 21% | 18% 17% 21% 25% 26% 18%
jobs, economy 12% 15% | 1% 12% 10% | 14% | 14% | 8% | 14% | 14% 13% 16% 10% 10% 13%
homelessness 1% 2% 13% 13% 15% | 9% | 15% | 12% | 10% | 10% 9% 3% 15% 12% 1%
gggif;’t‘,ﬂifys“' 7% 4% 8% 8% 10% | 5% | 9% | 10% | 5% | 6% 3% 6% 9% 9% 7%
government in .
general, problems withl 79, 2% 8% 8% 5% | 15% | 5% | 4% | &% | 11% 8% 10% 5% 7% 5%
political parties
State bUdget! defiCitY 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
0 ® e 0 (] 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (]
Q1. First, thinking State 5% 2% 6% 7% 2% | 1% | 2% 1% 4% | 10% 7% 8% 3% 6% 49
wildfires, Tires (] () o o (] () o (] () o (] o o o ()
about the state vou  wildfires, fi 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% | 4% | 4% | 7% | 3% | 4% 6% 1% 2% 5% 8%
think is the most water, drought 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 5% | 2% 7% 3% 4% 1% 4%
important issue facing environment:
f::a'vﬁ in California | jjution; global 4% 1% 5% 6% 7% | 2% | 4% | 9% | 2% | 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 7%
' warming
health care, health 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% | 1% | 2% | 5% | 1% | 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Insurance
:mm:g:g::gg illegal 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% | 6% | 6% | 1% | 2% | 6% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2%
education; schools, 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3%
other (specify) 12% 14% | 1% 1% 6% | 14% | 14% | 9% | 18% | 10% 14% 14% 12% 1% 9%
(VOL) don't know 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% | 1% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 7%
Unweighted n 1702 213 | 1466 1079 644 | 355 | 379 | 568 | 509 | 559 318 174 430 301 327

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
COVID-19, coronavirus| 20% | 22% 19% 24% 30% | 13% | 17% | 24% | 22% 18% 26%
jobs, economy 1% | 12% 16% 1% 2% | 1% | 9% | 17% | 9% 12% 12%
homelessness 9% 12% 17% 11% 8% 12% 14% 7% 11% 12% 8%
gsgif;’g%if;Sts' 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% | 9% | 6% | &% 8% 6%
government in .
general, problems with gy, 5% 5% 3% 3% | 1% | 5% | 5% | 10% 7% 6%
political parties
Q1. First, thinking  tanee-9ob deficit 179 | 2% 4% 4% 3% | 5% | 2% | 6% | 6% 4% 6%
e e e oo wildfires, fires 5% | 4% 1% 6% 3% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 5% 4% 6%
think is the mostf water, drought 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 7% 5% 2%
importa_nt issye a_cing environment:
Peopis in California  polution; giobal 3% | 4% 1% 5% 1% | 6% | 3% | 4% | 4% 4% 3%
' warming
health care, health 2% 5% 7% 2% 5% 3% | 6% | 2% | 2% 3% 4%
:mm:g:}:gﬂ illegal 3% 3% 8% 1% 3% 3% | 3% | 3% | 3% 4% 1%
education; schools, 2% 2% 0% 1% 5% 1% | 3% | 2% | 1% 1% 3%
other (specify) 14% | 1% 9% 17% 10% | 12% | 15% | 11% | 10% 12% 13%
(VOL) don't know 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% | 6% | 3% | 3% 4% 4%
Unweighted n 894 | 808 97 116 507 | 798 | 300 | 497 | 883 1229 443

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
COVID-19, coronavirus|  26% 17% 19% 29% 16% 17% | 18% 26% 28% 19% | 23%
jobs, economy 13% 13% 9% 16% 8% 12% | 1% 10% 15% 12% | 12%
homelessness 7% 15% 11% 8% 12% 11% 13% 9% 3% 9% 12%
gggif;gﬁif}?“s' 6% 6% 10% 5% 9% 9% 6% 14% 4% 6% 8%
government in .
general, problems with 5% 8% 7% 3% 9% 8% 8% 5% 2% 10% 4%
political parties
Q1. First, thinking _ saaay 498t deficit, 4% 4% 7% 2% 5% 7% | 6% 5% 2% 7% | 3%
e st asd  wildfires, fires 4% 4% 6% 3% 8% 5% | 5% 5% 5% 5% | 5%
think is the most water, drought 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2%
important issue facing environment:
people in California — ojjution; global 0% 3% 8% 0% 4% % | 4% 5% 2% 5% | 3%
Y warming
health care, heaith 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5%
:mm:g:{:gﬂ illegal 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
education; schools, 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3%
other (specify) 13% 14% 1% 14% 13% 10% | 13% 6% 15% 1% | 13%
(VOL) don't know 7% 3% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 9% 2% 4%
Unweighted n 443 443 770 500 404 587 | 1265 236 155 942 663

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

Q2. Do you think right direction 47% 57% 44% 45% 66% | 15% | 36% | 70% | 46% | 25% 48% 39% 46% 48% 54%
things :In Cal_iforpiat ﬁre wrong direction 43% 30% 47% 48% 21% | 83% | 57% | 18% | 43% | 70% 47% 47% 41% 45% 38%

enera oing In e
Pght direction or the  (VOL) don't know 10% 13% | 9% 6% 13% | 2% | 7% | 12% | 1% | 5% 5% 14% 13% 7% 8%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1686 209 1454 1071 636 | 353 | 378 | 562 | 498 | 559 310 174 428 299 324

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female | jAffican | Asian 1) atinos | Whites | 1834 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

Q2. Do you think right direction 46% | 49% 42% 60% 53% 42% | 53% | 43% | 45% 49% 45%
things :In Cal_iforniat |a:re wrong direction 47% | 39% 42% 35% 34% 50% | 35% | 48% | 45% 41% 46%

enera oing In the
nght dirsction or the.  (VOL) don't know 7% | 12% 15% 6% 14% | 8% | 12% | 9% | 9% 10% 10%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 883 803 96 112 504 788 | 293 | 495 | 874 1215 439

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'Q*Lﬁl‘;h“' College Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

Q2. Do you think right direction 46% 43% 51% 51% 50% 43% | 42% 53% 63% 44% 50%
things :In Cal_lforplat ﬁre wrong direction 41% 48% 41% 36% 41% 50% | 48% 38% 25% 49% 38%

enera oing In e
nght direction or the (VOL) don't know 13% 9% 7% 14% 9% 7% | 10% 9% 12% 8% 1%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 437 439 762 492 404 581 1254 232 152 934 656

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I IIEr:‘Lapr:i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
yes, serious recession 17% 14% 18% 18% 8% 33% 22% 8% 16% 27% 18% 30% 15% 13% 17%
Q3. Would you say {:gés";?gf’a‘e 20% 23% | 20% 18% 19% | 23% | 18% | 18% | 20% | 24% 23% 20% 21% 19% 17%
hat California is in an : :
;conomic recession yes, mild recession 9% 15% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 8% 10% 8% 10% 5% 10% 8% 8%
or not? IF YES ASK: (VOL) yes, don't know 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5%
Do you think it is in a : :
serious, a moderate, ~NO: Notin an economic| 450, 40% | 46% 49% 57% | 30% | 45% | 59% | 45% | 31% 39% 34% 45% 52% 48%
recession
or a mild recession?
(VOL) don't know 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 5%
Unweighted n 1697 215 1459 1074 641 352 379 566 509 555 315 176 431 298 325
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
yes, serious recession| 16% 18% 20% 10% 14% 21% 12% | 21% 19% 17% 17%
yes, moderate 0 0 0 o 0 o o 0 0 o 0
Q3. Would you say recession 21% 20% 17% 19% 28% 15% 23% 22% 17% 19% 22%
tefggn%ﬂllf:i:::ae'sss:g 2N yes, mild recession 8% 9% 6% 9% 1% 7% 10% | 9% 7% 9% 8%
or not? IF YES ASK:  (VOL) yes, don't know | 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% 3% 2%
Do you thinkitisina no, notin an economic
serious, a moderate, . 46% 44% 51% 57% 39% 45% 46% 41% 47% 45% 46%
or a mild recession?  récession :
(VOL) don't know 6% 7% 7% 3% 5% 9% 7% 4% 8% 7% 5%
Unweighted n 891 806 96 116 508 792 300 498 876 1221 444
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
”'g’aﬁﬁ,hw' college ollege | <s40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
eaucation
yes, serious recession 19% 21% 11% 19% 17% 14% 21% 9% 10% 16% 19%
yes, moderate
Q3. Would you say recession 22% 23% 17% 26% 21% 16% 19% 26% 23% 17% 24%
that California is in an f : o o o o o o 0 0 o 0 0
economic recession, yes, mild recession 10% 8% 7% 12% 6% 7% 7% 4% 18% 7% 10%
or not? IF YES ASK:  (VOL) yes, don't know 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1%
Do you think it is in a : :
serious, a moderate, 1 ot in an economic 39% 41% 54% 34% 46% 55% | 44% 55% 40% 50% 39%
recession
or a mild recession?
(VOL) don't know 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7%
Unweighted n 442 438 770 497 403 587 1257 236 156 937 662
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q16. OveraIcI‘,_do you approve 53% 61% 51% 53% 77% | 14% | 45% | 80% | 52% | 28% 47% 44% 60% 46% 60%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 39% 24% | 43% 43% 16% | 84% | 48% | 15% | 39% | 66% 45% 47% 33% 45% 33%
”g“l'gg"a's'z gsgmi‘;‘ﬂof (VOL) don't know 8% 15% 6% 4% 6% 2% 7% 5% 9% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9% 7%
California? Unweighted n 1692 213 1457 1075 643 | 354 | 376 | 568 | 503 | 556 315 174 427 300 326
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female |  Afican | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q16. OveraI'I;i_do you approve 46% | 60% 63% 56% 63% | 45% | 47% | 55% | 57% 55% 51%
oFthe way that Gavin . disapprove 48% | 31% 28% 38% 27% | 47% | 41% | 39% | 37% | 38% 40%
”;V\l'zg"alslz gsgmg‘gof (VOL) don't know 6% 10% 9% 5% 10% 7% 12% | 6% 6% 7% 10%
California? Unweighted n 890 802 97 112 506 793 | 296 | 495 | 877 1218 442

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g’;rﬁﬁ;‘”' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q16. Overal(li,'do you approve 53% 50% 55% 57% 57% 48% | 47% 63% 65% 50% 56%
of the way that Gavin . disapprove 35% 44% 40% 34% 35% 48% | 46% 34% 19% 45% | 35%
Eles\'\jlggigs'z gegﬂi‘?gof (VOL) don't know 12% 6% 5% 8% 8% 4% 7% 4% 16% 5% 9%
California? Unweighted n 440 439 765 498 403 581 1254 235 155 937 659
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q17. Overall, do you  approve 60% 73% 57% 58% 83% 19% 52% 84% 60% 36% 56% 46% 64% 54% 69%
approve or disapprove .
of the way that disapprove 36% 22% 39% 39% 15% 79% | 42% 13% 36% 60% 41% 49% 32% 41% 27%
ﬁ:xglfi?‘;ft#gwsom is  (voL) don't know 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 1691 213 1456 1076 643 355 377 567 504 555 314 174 427 300 324
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q17. OveraI'I;i_do you approve 56% 65% 63% 70% 69% 53% 61% 56% 64% 63% 57%
oFthe way that T "¢ disapprove 42% | 29% 30% 28% 26% | 44% | 35% | 40% | 32% | 33% 39%
ﬁ:xglriggrt”:wsom is  (voL) don't know 2% 6% 6% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 887 804 97 113 505 793 298 494 876 1219 442
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . i
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q17. OveraI(I‘,'do you approve 60% 56% 64% 66% 62% 55% 54% 68% 7% 56% 64%
ofthe way that " © disapprove 34% 40% 35% 30% 35% 43% | 42% 29% 18% 41% | 32%
E::glriggrtugwsom is  (voL) don't know 6% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 440 439 765 496 405 582 1255 234 155 938 657
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q18. Overall, doyou approve 50% 59% 47% 45% 65% 17% 43% 72% 47% 29% 42% 40% 54% 48% 52%
a?ﬁ:ove OthiStatl;‘PTOVe disapprove 40% 26% 44% 47% 25% 78% 48% 18% 43% 64% 47% 49% 33% 43% 41%
of the way that the
CaliforniayLegisIature (VOL) don't know 10% 14% 9% 8% 10% 5% 10% 10% 10% 7% 11% 12% 13% 9% 7%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 1692 213 1457 1072 641 355 377 564 505 557 314 176 426 299 325
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans | Latinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q18. Overall, doyou approve 45% 54% 48% 56% 59% 42% 53% 47% 49% 51% 48%
g?tplzgveaortﬁiastam:mve disapprove 45% 36% 46% 32% 30% 48% 36% 42% 42% 40% 40%

Wi
CaliforniayLegisIature (VOL) don't know 10% 10% 6% 12% 11% 9% 10% 12% 9% 9% 13%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 890 802 96 112 506 793 297 492 879 1220 440
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some

”'Q*Lﬁl‘;h“' College Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q18. Overall, doyou approve 52% 43% 52% 59% 46% 45% 43% 57% 68% 44% 55%
a?mwe OFtﬁiStatl;PfOVe disapprove 36% 50% 38% 31% 43% 46% 48% 37% 17% 46% 35%
of the way that the
CaliforniayLegisIature (VOL) don't know 12% 7% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 6% 15% 10% 10%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 444 439 761 499 404 578 1257 232 155 937 657

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q19. Overall, doyou approve 58% 73% 54% 55% 83% 11% | 48% 84% | 59% | 31% 54% 51% 67% 50% 61%
a??lIOVe OthiSta‘?Prove disapprove 38% 22% 43% 43% 14% | 88% | 46% 14% 34% | 67% 42% 48% 30% 45% 33%
of the way that Joe
Biden is l¥and|ing his (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 1% 6% 2% 7% 2% 4% 0% 3% 5% 6%
job as president? Unweighted n 1695 213 1461 1078 644 | 354 | 377 | 566 | 503 | 559 318 175 424 300 326
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans | Latinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q19. Overall, doyou approve 51% 66% 65% 64% 70% 50% 56% | 60% | 60% 58% 60%
g?tpizgve;ftﬁgstafgéove disapprove 46% 30% 31% 27% 27% 48% 38% 37% | 39% 38% 36%

w.
Biden is I¥and|ing his (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 4% 9% 3% 2% 6% 3% 1% 4% 3%
job as president? Unweighted n 888 807 97 112 504 798 | 296 | 496 | 881 1222 443
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q19. Overall, do you approve 63% 49% 61% 70% 53% 52% 51% 65% 83% 54% 64%
a?ﬂ:ove OthiStafPTOVe disapprove 33% 45% 37% 27% 45% 43% 45% 33% 13% 43% 33%
of the way that Joe
Biden is I¥and|ing his (VOL) don't know 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%
job as president? Unweighted n 442 442 765 498 404 584 1262 232 155 941 658

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q20. Overalclj_do you  approve 66% 79% 62% 63% 89% | 20% | 56% | 89% | 70% | 38% 60% 54% 75% 57% 74%
of the way that " * disapprove 32% | 19% | 35% 35% 9% | 77% | 42% | 9% | 27% | 60% 38% 44% 22% 41% 24%
ﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ;ftmde" is  (voL) don't know 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 1695 212 1462 1077 643 | 355 | 378 | 568 | 502 | 558 316 175 427 300 325
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q20. Overal'ld,_do you  approve 60% | 72% 74% 80% 75% 57% | 65% | 65% | 68% 67% 66%
ofthe way that T "¢ disapprove 38% | 25% 24% 19% 2% | 41% | 31% | 33% | 30% | 30% 33%
Egﬁﬁsgtﬂde" is (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% | 2% | 2% 3% 2%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 890 805 96 113 507 795 206 | 495 | 881 1223 441
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egzggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q20. OveraI(I‘,'do you  approve 68% 60% 70% 76% 62% 62% | 59% 73% 89% 63% 69%
ofthe way that ' © disapprove 29% 38% 28% 22% 36% 35% | 38% 25% 9% 35% | 28%
E;iziﬁre‘gttﬁ;de" is (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 439 443 766 499 404 584 1259 235 154 939 659
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q21. Overall, doyou approve 41% 64% 34% 31% 48% 15% 29% 55% 39% 28% 36% 35% 44% 41% 42%
a?mOVe OFtﬁiS%PgTOVe disapprove 52% 23% 61% 63% 46% 82% 66% 39% 53% 67% 58% 60% 48% 53% 48%
of the way the U.S.
Congressyis handling (VOL) don't know 7% 13% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 7% 8% 5% 6% 5% 8% 6% 9%
its job? nweighted n
its job? U hted 1686 212 1451 1069 639 355 372 561 504 557 312 175 425 298 325
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans | Latinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q21. Overall, doyou approve 36% 45% 29% 44% 59% 29% 47% 40% 35% 39% 45%
g?tpizgve;ftﬂi:ijpspmve disapprove 59% 46% 67% 51% 32% 65% 46% 53% 58% 55% 48%

Wi .
Congressyis handling (VOL) don't know 5% 9% 4% 5% 9% 6% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8%
its job? Unweighted n 885 801 96 113 501 793 | 298 | 492 | 873 1213 443
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High soro°! | college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q21. Overall, doyou approve 49% 36% 35% 53% 37% 32% 30% 49% 73% 33% 50%
a?ﬂ:OVe OFtﬁiS%Pnge disapprove 41% 61% 60% 39% 57% 64% 64% 45% 14% 61% 44%
of the way the U.S.
Congressyis handling (VOL) don't know 10% 4% 5% 8% 6% 4% 5% 6% 13% 6% 6%
its job? Unweighted n 439 438 763 494 400 584 1254 232 154 935 655

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Page 11



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
tcra‘gz. Do you tSir_\tk 4 'igntdirection 46% 70% 38% 39% 57% | 12% | 33% | 66% | 43% | 26% 46% 38% 46% 43% 52%
States are generally  Wrong direction 50% 21% | 56% 56% 37% | 85% | 61% | 28% | 51% | 72% 52% 58% 48% 51% 42%
g;’rie"cgig'ntgf t"i‘ghvbrong (VOL) don't know 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 6% 1% 2% 3% 6% 6% 6%
direction? Unweighted n 1687 213 1454 1074 637 | 355 | 376 | 561 | 502 | 560 316 174 426 300 321
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female |  Afican | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
tcra‘gz. Do you tlrjlir_ltk 4 right direction 42% | 49% 38% 53% 57% | 36% | 50% | 43% | 43% 45% 47%
States are generally  Wrong direction 55% | 44% 56% 44% 37% | 58% | 47% | 51% | 51% | 50% 47%
ggie"cgig‘ntgf tf'i‘ghvbrong (VOL) don't know 3% 7% 6% 2% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6%
direction? Unweighted n 885 802 96 114 505 792 | 297 | 495 | 873 1217 440

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ . . it
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

g‘gz. Do you tLtjlir_\tk j right direction 52% 40% 44% 57% 38% 39% | 37% 46% 77% 39% 52%
States are generally  Wrong direction 44% 56% 51% 38% 55% 58% | 58% 50% 19% 57% | 43%
3§an%ig1nt2$ tﬂgh‘; rong (VOL) don't know 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
direction? Unweighted n 441 440 763 497 404 584 | 1255 235 154 936 656
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
eﬂggﬁgﬁfigiggr:giﬁons’ good times 44% 58% 40% 42% 58% | 16% | 36% | 56% | 48% | 28% 39% 29% 50% 44% 47%
ggrl{:; Jhink that  bad times 47% 32% | 51% 49% 34% | 77% | 56% | 35% | 43% | 64% 55% 59% 41% 46% 43%
Soteewill have ga0d  (VOL) don't know 9% 0% | 9% 8% 8% | 7% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 8% 6% 12% 9% 9% 10%
fimes financially of jqweighted n 1694 215 | 1456 1074 640 | 355 | 375 | 567 | 505 | 558 315 175 428 300 325

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
ggjﬁg;figigg:giﬁons, good times 43% | 45% 46% 47% 53% | 37% | 43% | 42% | 47% 44% 44%
ggr!{:; Jhink that bad times 49% | 45% 52% 42% 39% | 54% | 49% | 49% | 43% 48% 45%
ot il have 0d  (VOL) don't know 8% | 10% 2% 1% o% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 9% 8% 1%
imes finapcially o Unweighted n 889 | 805 97 116 505 | 793 | 209 | 497 | 876 1221 443

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ig':)ﬁﬁ,h“' e;%igggn College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
gggr-‘g;'i’c'igg:giﬁons, good times 48% 39% 43% 52% 38% 43% | 37% 52% 64% 42% 47%
ggr!{:; Jhink that bad times 44% 56% 44% 42% 56% 47% | 54% 44% 25% 49% | 47%
ot il have aa0d  (VOL) don't know 8% 5% 13% 6% 6% 10% | 9% 5% 1% 10% | 6%
imes finapcially of  Unweighted n 442 441 766 499 404 584 | 1258 234 156 937 | 660

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q24. How much of a big problem 68% 63% 70% 69% 69% 71% 71% 69% 64% 71% 66% 63% 7% 60% 72%
prObIem is - someWhat Of a 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
homelessness in your o oblem 22% 21% | 22% 23% 24% | 22% | 20% | 24% | 24% | 18% 24% 26% 15% 26% 21%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not much of a problem 9% 15% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 11% 10% 9% 11% 6% 13% 6%
;‘r’;‘;,’:’nﬂ‘agfflzt much [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
of a problem? Unweighted n 1704 215 1467 1080 645 355 380 568 509 560 318 176 431 300 327
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q24. How much of a big problem 66% 1% 79% 58% 69% 1% 63% 73% 69% 69% 68%
roblem is
homelessness in your SCmewhat ofa 2% | 22% 19% 22% 23% | 21% | 26% | 19% | 21% 22% 21%
Y problem
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not much of a problem| 12% 6% 2% 20% 7% 8% 1% 7% 9% 8% 10%
someWhat Of a " 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, () 0, 0, 0,
problem, or not much [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
of a problem? Unweighted n 895 809 97 116 507 799 300 | 497 | 883 1229 444
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q24. How much of a big problem 67% 71% 68% 71% 69% 67% 71% 65% 62% 67% 73%
roblem is
homelessness in your SO heunat of a 22% 21% 23% 20% 25% 2% | 22% 23% 20% 2% | 20%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not much of a problem 10% 8% 9% 8% 6% 11% 6% 12% 18% 10% 6%
somewhat of a VOL] don't k 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
problem, or not much [ ] on't know (] o (] o o () o (] o (] (]
of a problem? Unweighted n 443 443 770 501 405 587 1265 236 156 942 664
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q25. How concerned  very concerned 49% 45% 50% 51% 45% 59% 50% 43% 44% 58% 46% 48% 58% 43% 47%
B e home less Somewhat concerned | 33% 40% | 31% 31% 36% | 30% | 28% | 37% [ 38% | 26% 40% 27% 29% 35% 33%
people in your |°Coa| not too concerned 1% 11% 12% 12% 13% 8% 8% 13% 10% 12% 9% 15% 6% 14% 14%
Community today? 2" not at all d 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% | 2% | 12% | 6% | 7% | 4% 4% 9% 6% 7% 4%
you very concerned, ot at all concerne ] (] ] ¢ ] (] 0 ] (] 0 (] 0 0 0 (
somewhat concerned, (yo|) don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
not too concerned, or
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 1700 214 1464 1078 645 353 379 566 508 558 317 176 432 297 326
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q25. How concerned  very concerned 47% 50% 53% 42% 52% 47% 43% 55% 47% 47% 52%
B e o loss Somewhat concerned | 33% | 34% 27% 41% 34% | 34% | 38% | 28% | 35% | 35% 33%
people in_tyotuz locglA not too concerned 13% 10% 7% 1% 10% 13% | 1% [ 10% | 12% 12% 10%
community today? Are
you very c){:)ncerxed, not at all concerned 6% 5% 12% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5%
somewhat concerned, (yQL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
not too concerned, or .
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 896 804 97 116 506 797 299 496 881 1224 444
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ . . it
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q25. How concerned  very concerned 51% 46% 49% 52% 47% 49% 52% 40% 46% 48% 50%
;:gsy:n‘gg’:,‘;"gg:,‘;,ess somewhat concerned 33% 38% 30% 34% 35% 34% | 30% 40% 41% 34% | 35%
people in your locval not too concerned 11% 10% 14% 10% 11% 13% | 12% 13% 9% 13% 9%
community today? Are not at all concerned 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5%
you very concerned, o o ° o o ° o ° o o °
somewhat concerned, (yo|) don't know 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
not too concerned, or .
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 442 441 770 499 404 587 1263 236 155 940 661

Page 15



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q26.th tf&e last 1&‘_ K increased 60% 53% 62% 60% 56% 69% 62% 55% 56% 70% 58% 55% 67% 56% 60%
months, do you n
that the presyence -of decreased 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 6% 7% 5% 8% 5%
';gmfg:l 'ég‘r’rfr':u'r’]‘ity stayed the same 33% 38% | 31% 33% 36% | 25% | 33% | 37% | 36% | 26% 35% 33% 27% 35% 32%
gas incregsed,t g (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3%
ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 1703 215 1465 1078 645 354 380 569 507 560 318 176 430 300 327
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
QZG-tlhn ﬂ:ie last 1&]_ K increased 60% 60% 60% 53% 62% 59% 60% 65% 55% 57% 66%
months, do you thin
that the presyence 'of decreased 5% 6% 14% 11% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 7% 3%
gg[}‘relfcs:, gﬁ‘;ﬁ’;fu'r'l‘ity stayed the same 33% | 32% 27% 36% 32% | 33% | 32% | 30% | 36% 35% 28%
Id1as int‘.refilsecl,t d (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2%
ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 894 809 97 116 508 797 299 498 882 1228 444
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'9'3):;;““' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
QZG-tlhn “:‘e last 1&]_ K increased 61% 60% 58% 62% 65% 59% 63% 55% 53% 58% 63%
months, do you thin
that the presyence 'of decreased 7% 6% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 7% 8% 6% 5%
cgm"lff; gﬁ‘;‘l"r‘ﬁu'r"‘ity stayed the same 30% 32% 36% 28% 29% 37% | 30% 37% 38% 3% | 31%
zas inclrefirsed,t g (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
ecreased or staye!
about the same?y Unweighted n 444 441 770 500 405 587 1263 236 156 942 663

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q27. Have you yes, single dose 8% 0% | 7% 6% 6% | 8% | 6% | 10% | 8% | 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 7%
ersonally received
?he c0V||)),.19 vaccine, yes, first of two doses 6% 12% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 9% 7% 9% 8% 7% 4% 2%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two| - g40 55% | 67% 74% 78% | 50% | 68% | 75% | 61% | 55% 62% 52% 63% 60% 81%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 22% 23% 22% 17% 1% | 36% | 25% | 11% | 21% | 33% 25% 38% 19% 24% 10%
or have you received
both doses of o two . (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 1646 214 1409 1034 643 | 336 | 352 | 567 | 493 | 524 304 164 424 292 316
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female | jAfrican | Asian 1| atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q27. Have you yes, single dose 8% | 8% 7% 14% 7% | 7% | 1% | 7% | 6% 9% 6%
personally received
the COVID-19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses | 7% 5% 6% 7% 1% 2% 7% 8% 2% 5% 9%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two| 599, | 68% 52% 65% 60% | 69% | 53% | e0% | 78% 67% 58%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 26% | 19% 34% 14% 22% | 22% | 29% | 25% | 14% 19% 27%
or have you received i N N N N N N N N N N N
both doses of a two  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 871 775 95 115 499 770 | 295 | 474 | 855 1191 426
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . : i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q27. Have you yes, single dose 7% 6% 10% 7% 9% 8% | 7% 10% 10% 6% | 9%
ersonally received
?he c0V||)),.19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses 10% 5% 2% 8% 3% 6% 4% 4% 15% 6% 6%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two 550, 63% 74% 59% 64% 68% | 63% 71% 60% 71% | 58%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 28% 25% 13% 26% 24% 18% | 26% 14% 15% 16% 27%
or have you received
both doses of o two . (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 436 423 740 491 392 570 1211 234 156 907 643
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I ér:‘ﬁ;:% Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
definitely get the 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 0% 3% 3% 0%
Qa7a. The coronavirus probably get the 5% % | 4% 3% 4% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 7% | 5% 4% 10% 5% 6% 2%
available to all
individuals 12and  Probably not get the 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% | 8% | 4% | 1% | 5% | 7% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4%
older. Will you A
definitely get the definitely not get the 10% 8% 11% 8% 3% | 23% | 13% | 4% | 8% | 19% 12% 23% 7% 10% 3%
robably get it, ’
Probably not get it or bl ?Stz;hﬁ 2,3) 7% 76% | 78% 82% 89% | 64% | 75% | 89% | 78% | 66% 73% 62% 81% 75% 90%
definitely not get it? o
ynotg (VOL) don't know 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1648 215 | 1410 1034 643 | 335 | 354 | 569 | 494 | 524 304 165 425 292 316
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
definitely get the 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% | 2% | 4% | 1% 1% 4%
Qa7a. The coronavirus probably get the 5% | 5% 9% 3% 8% | 3% | 8% | 5% | 2% 4% 6%
available to all
individuals 12and ~ Probablynotgetthe | 5o | 39 7% 4% 2% 5% | 5% | 5% | 2% 4% 5%
older. Will you vaccine
definitely get the definitely notgetthe | ;30 | 79, 13% 4% 8% 12% | 12% | 1% | 8% 9% 12%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
Probably not get it or already %8‘2?‘; 23) | 74% | 8% 66% 86% 77% | 78% | 71% | 75% | 86% 80% 72%
definitely not get it? -
ynotg (VOL) don't know 1% | 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 873 | 775 94 116 501 772 | 207 | 474 | 855 1191 428
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'g’aﬁﬁ,hw' college ollege | <s40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
definitely get the 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3%
Qa7a. The coronavirus probably get the 7% 5% 2% 7% 4% 3% | 5% 5% 6% 3% 7%
available to all
individuals 12and  Probably not get the 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 1% 3% 5%
older. Will you a
definitely get the definitely not get the 12% 13% 6% 9% 15% 8% | 14% 6% 2% 8% 11%
robably getit,
Probably not get it or  aiready %3‘2;';‘31 23) 71% 75% 87% 74% 76% 82% | 73% 86% 85% 8a% | 72%
definitely not get it? =
(VOL) don't know 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 438 424 740 494 392 569 | 1212 235 156 903 649

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q28. Overall, doyou  excellent 28% 37% 25% 27% 38% | 12% | 14% | 34% | 26% | 23% 27% 33% 28% 22% 31%
i . ; goo ¢ ] ¢ o ¢ (] o ¢ (] o ] ¢ o o ]
think the stztate g d 50% 50% 49% 48% 49% | 45% | 58% 53% | 49% | 46% 49% 38% 52% 53% 50%
an excellent, good, . fair 14% 9% | 16% 16% 10% | 26% | 16% | 1% | 15% | 19% 15% 19% 14% 14% 13%
Lﬁ}isrt’r?gugﬁqorg:ogv% 19 POOT 5% 2% 6% 6% 2% 13% | 4% 2% 6% 8% 6% 7% 5% 5% 3%
vaccines to people in  (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% | 4% 8% 0% | 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 6% 2%
California? Unweighted n 1683 213 1448 1068 642 | 350 | 371 | 567 | 506 | 548 312 172 427 296 325
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female | jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q28. Overall, doyou  excellent 27% | 29% 20% 21% 33% | 28% | 25% | 28% | 29% 28% 28%
think the st?t_e doi good 47% | 53% 59% 54% 52% | 45% | 53% | 48% | 48% 48% 52%
an excellent, good, ©  fair 16% | 13% 10% 17% 10% | 17% | 15% | 13% | 15% 15% 12%
fair, or poor job of 8% 3% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5%
distributing COVID-19 P°°" o o o > o > o o o o o
vaccines to people in (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
California? Unweighted n 884 799 97 116 506 790 | 298 | 487 | 876 1219 436

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'ghof]f)lfoo' college é:rglliiga?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
education

Q28. Overall, doyou  excellent 29% 26% 28% 31% 25% 28% | 25% 24% 40% 28% 29%
think the st?t_e doi good 52% 47% 49% 51% 48% 50% | 48% 51% 53% 48% 50%
an excellent, good, ©  fair 1% 17% 16% 12% 17% 16% | 16% 18% 5% 17% | 13%
fair, or poor job of 3% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 0% 5% 7%
distributing COVID-19  P°°" o o o o o o o o ° o o
vaccines to people in (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 1% 3% 3%
California? Unweighted n 438 439 760 494 399 583 | 1248 233 156 936 654

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
oc‘ggbg:r\;%‘:ﬂffi:g’ o favor 61% 65% | 60% 62% 83% | 29% | 52% | 84% | 57% | 40% 54% 45% 67% 58% 72%
proof of the COVID-19 . . o 0 0 . 0 . o 0 . 0 0 0 o
vaccine to be able to  Oppose 36% 30% 38% 35% 15% | 69% | 44% | 14% | 38% | 57% 42% 53% 32% 35% 25%
enter large outdoor
_gac:he"ngs or certaI:n (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 7% 3%
indoor spaces such as
i i bars, and ynweighted n 1689 213 | 1454 1074 641 | 354 | 375 | 565 | 508 | 553 314 175 425 299 324
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
3535?3%%‘3?2!3’ o favor 55% | 66% 54% 66% 67% | 59% | 56% | 56% | 69% 64% 55%
proof of the COVID-19 o . o . 0 o 0 o 0 . 0
vaccine to be able to oppose 42% 30% 44% 31% 31% 38% 41% 41% 27% 32% 44%
enter large outdoor
_gac:herlngs or Ce“ar:" (VOL) don't know 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1%
indoor spaces such as
;‘;ﬂf‘s‘f{a"ts' bars, and ;;weighted n 887 | 802 94 115 506 | 794 | 207 | 494 | 875 1221 440

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

gggaggé%‘:”fraixgr o favor 59% 55% 67% 66% 57% 61% | 57% 69% 68% 59% | 63%
proof of the COVID-19 o o o o o o o N o o o
vaccine to be able to oppose 38% 41% 31% 31% 41% 37% 40% 29% 27% 38% 35%
enter large outdoor
gaéherings or certa;n (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2%
indoor spaces such as
;ﬁfg‘f;"‘"ts' bars, and ynweighted n 441 438 763 499 403 583 | 1251 236 155 933 661

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q30. How much of the just about always 12% 26% 8% 7% 12% 1% 4% 14% 9% 11% 8% 9% 14% 12% 14%
time do you think you H 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
0 (J 0 0 0 (] J 0 (J 0 (J 0 0 0 (J
can trust the state most of the time 35% 36% 35% 36% 51% 12% 31% 51% 37% 16% 33% 27% 35% 33% 42%
gOVef“me{“ i" d only some of the time 43% 27% 47% 46% 35% 68% 52% 32% 47% 52% 46% 47% 41% 45% 35%
acramento to do
what is right—just (VOL) none of the time 8% 3% 9% 10% 1% 18% 12% 0% 4% 18% 11% 15% 5% 8% 4%
fﬁ:z:‘zw:rygnwzﬂ rg; (VOL) don't know 3% 9% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 5%
of the time? Unweighted n 1698 214 1462 1078 644 354 379 566 509 558 318 176 427 301 324
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q30. How much of the just about always 7% 16% 3% 3% 22% 8% 12% 11% 11% 11% 13%
time do you think you . o o o o o o o o o o o
can trust the state most of the time 36% 34% 37% 48% 35% 31% 35% 33% 37% 36% 33%
gg‘ée;'ngm 12 do only some of the time | 44% 42% 51% 37% 35% 50% 43% 43% 43% 43% 42%

r
what is right—just (VOL) none of the time| 11% 4% 8% 7% 3% 9% 6% 10% 7% 7% 9%
about always, most of (v ) don't know 2% 4% 0% 4% 4% 2% 5% | 2% | 2% 3% 3%
the time, or only some
of the time? Unweighted n 891 807 97 115 506 797 298 498 879 1224 444
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High sehool | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education
Q30. How much of the just about always 18% 8% 7% 21% 6% 6% 7% 9% 31% 7% 16%
time do you think you . o o o o o o o P’ o o o
can trust the state most of the time 30% 34% 42% 34% 38% 36% 32% 43% 40% 36% 34%
gOVer"me?t i" d only some of the time 40% 47% 43% 38% 46% 46% 51% 39% 18% 44% 41%
acramento to do

what is right—just (VOL) none of the time 7% 10% 7% 3% 8% 11% 9% 8% 1% 11% 5%
about always, most of (v ) don't know 5% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 9% 2% 4%
the time, or only some
of the time? Unweighted n 442 442 767 498 404 587 1261 235 155 942 660
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q31. How much of the just about always 10% 22% 6% 5% 8% 2% 5% 10% 9% 10% 9% 3% 13% 10% 10%
time do you think you 1 st of the time 28% 35% | 26% 25% 38% | 8% | 24% | 36% | 31% | 15% 24% 19% 29% 30% 31%
can trust the federal
ert:_lnmtent i"d ¢ only some of the time 52% 34% 58% 62% 51% 71% 55% 50% | 51% 59% 55% 59% 49% 47% 55%
ashington today to
do whatgis right—%ust (VOL) none of the time 8% 3% 9% 8% 2% 17% 16% 2% 7% 14% 8% 16% 7% 12% 3%
fﬁ:z:‘zw:rygnwzﬂ rg; (VOL) don't know 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1%
of the tir’ne? Unweighted n 1700 215 1462 1079 645 355 378 567 509 558 318 176 427 300 327
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q31. How much of the just about always 8% 12% 8% 5% 18% 5% 10% 10% 10% 9% 10%
time do you think you . o o o o o o o o o o o
0 (] (] (] (] (] 0 (] (] (] ()
can trust the federal  Most of the time 27% | 28% 20% 40% 31% | 23% | 30% | 26% | 27% 27% 29%
\?\?avsel:'rll'lmft;“ ir;da " only some of the time | 53% 52% 61% 52% 44% 60% 52% 53% 53% 53% 52%
1 n
do whatgi ri ht—¥u t (VOL) none of the time| 11% 5% 11% 3% 4% 10% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7%
s right—jus
about always, most of (yg) don't know 2% 2% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% | 3% | 2% 2% 2%
the time, or only some
of the time? Unweighted n 893 807 97 115 507 797 299 497 880 1226 444
[¢]
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'ggﬁﬁ;‘”' college ollege | <saok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q31. How much of the just about always 18% 4% 6% 18% 5% 5% 5% 12% 24% 6% 14%
time do you think You 1 ost of the time 26% 25% 30% 30% | 2% | 24% | 22% |  32% 43% 28% | 27%
‘SII\?V‘T:_"T"?M i"d ¢ only some of the time 45% 59% 56% 44% 58% 63% 61% 50% 28% 57% 50%
ashington today to
do whatgis right—!j{ust (VOL) none of the time 7% 10% 7% 5% 9% 8% 10% 5% 0% 8% 7%
g#:::nagwgggn:;?g ngg (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2%
of the time? Unweighted n 443 442 768 499 405 587 1262 235 156 943 661
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q32. Do you have a favorable 51% 59% 49% 48% 79% 10% 38% 76% 55% 23% 47% 35% 57% 47% 59%
fa"forableb?r an unfavorable 42% 22% 47% 49% 18% 88% 57% 21% 38% 70% 45% 54% 34% 48% 36%
unfavorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 7% 19% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 7% 8% 8% 11% 9% 5% 5%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 1676 209 1448 1067 642 353 366 562 495 556 311 173 418 299 324
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans | Latinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q32. Do you have a favorable 43% 58% 60% 67% 56% 42% 49% 48% 54% 53% 47%
faf:’fg"%ﬁ_fb?; an unfavorable 50% 34% 38% 33% 30% 53% 43% 42% | 42% 43% 41%
u \
impression of the (VOL) don't know 8% 7% 2% 0% 14% 5% 8% 10% 5% 4% 12%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 881 795 96 112 503 790 | 293 | 485 | 876 1207 439

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some

”'ggrs“‘;h“' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q32. Do you have a favorable 50% 45% 57% 60% 44% 46% 46% 59% 64% 49% 53%
fa"forableb?r an unfavorable 36% 52% 40% 30% 49% 50% 49% 39% 18% 46% 38%
unfavorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 14% 3% 3% 9% 7% 4% 5% 3% 18% 5% 9%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 435 437 758 493 396 580 1248 233 152 931 649

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
ults No Yes fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con CVZ'I‘IZ;I é?#;::'i Los Angeles OragigzloSan SF Bay Area
Q33. Do you have a favorable 28% 31% 26% 28% 7% 64% 29% 15% 23% 48% 37% 29% 25% 33% 16%
favforablebtl)r an unfavorable 64% 47% 69% 69% 89% 33% 65% 80% 69% 42% 53% 60% 68% 61% 76%
unfavorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 9% 22% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 8% 10% 10% 12% 8% 5% 8%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 1670 206 1443 1067 640 351 368 563 496 551 312 171 420 295 322
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans | Latinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q33. Do you have a favorable 30% 26% 20% 18% 33% 28% 27% 28% 29% 25% 32%
far:’fgrialaeb?; an unfavorable 61% 66% 80% 76% 51% 67% 63% 62% 65% 68% 56%
u \
impression of the (VOL) don't know 9% 8% 0% 6% 16% 5% 10% 10% 6% 6% 12%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 875 795 96 112 502 787 | 291 | 488 | 872 1205 438

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . : i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q33. Do you have a favorable 33% 27% 22% 32% 21% 27% 26% 29% 36% 30% 28%
fa\fforableb?r an unfavorable 50% 68% 75% 56% 72% 70% | 68% 67% 44% 65% 62%
unfavorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 16% 4% 3% 12% 7% 3% 6% 4% 20% 5% 10%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 434 436 758 493 393 582 1247 231 150 928 651

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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